RECEIVED
By dehloptoxic at 1:33 pm, Jul 13, 2006

Shaw Environmental, inc.

4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, California 94520-1120
Phone: 925.288.9898

Shaw" shaw Environmental, Inc. Fax: 925.288.0888
June 29, 2006 Shaw Project No. 115247.20

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Underground Hoist System Removal Report
AT&T Facility
7240 Johnson Drive

Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Wickham:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Underground Hoist System Removal Report prepared by Shaw
Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) on behalf of AT&T at their above-referenced facility. Field
activities performed by Shaw include arranging for the transportation and disposal of the hoist
system, collection and analysis of the initial soil samples, overseeing subsequent over-excavatlon
activities, and collection and analysis of confirmation samples.

In February 2006, the hoist system was removed. Analysis of soil samples collected from the
former hoist system area reported total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil (TPH-HO) in
three of the samples at concentrations that exceeded the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board recommended screening level of 100 parts per million.

These areas were then over-excavated. Analysis of confirmation samples collected following
over-excavation did not report any petroleum hydrocarbon constituents that exceeded the
environmental screening levels (ESLs). The excavation was then backfilled with clean imported
fill material and paved with concrete.

Based on the lack of concentrations of analytes exceeding the ESLs, the generally low mobility
of any residual heavy-end hydrocarbons, and the absence of migration pathways to workers at the
site, Shaw recommends the site be closed, with no further action granted. Upon your review of
this report, please confirm if you concur to:

Ms. Louise Delano

AT&T Services, Inc.

308 South Akard Street; Room 900
Dallas, Texas 75202
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If you have any questions regarding the information presented in the attached report, please
contact me at (925) 288-2103. Thank you for your assistance on this project.

Sincerely,
Shaw Environmental, Inc.

124
Rob DCW

Project Manager

cc: Mr. L.W. Rugg — AT&T Corporate Real Estate
Ms. Louise Delano — AT&T Services, Inc.
Mr. James Kendrick — Newfields, Inc.
Mr. Paul Smith — Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
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1.0 Introduction

On behalf of AT&T, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) was contracted to provide environmental

consulting services during the removal of an underground hydraulic hoist system from the AT&T
facility located at 7240 Johnson Drive in Pleasanton, California (Figure 1).

Removal of the hoist system was performed as AT&T personnel had noted a drop in the
hydraulic fluid level of the underground hoist system, possibly due to a break within the system
that could lead to failure. The hoist system was immediately taken out of service, with
installation of a new aboveground system planned. This report documents the field activities
associated with the removal of the underground hoist system, soil sampling, and over-excavation
activities conducted at the site. These activities were conducted in stages between January and
May 2006.

1.1  Site Description

The AT&T property is located in a predominately commercial area of Pleasanton, California.
The site consists of a main building used for office space located on the northern portion of the
site, and a vehicle maintenance garage located on the southern portion of the site. The
underground hoist system was located within the vehicle maintenance garage (Figure 2). The
remainder of the site is used for parking of AT&T fleet and personal vehicles.

1.2  Permits

Prior to removal of the hoist system, AT&T’s architect (RHL Design Group, Inc.) obtained a
permit from the City of Pleasanton Building Department. A copy of the permit is included in
Appendix A.

2.0 Hoist Removal Field Activities_

2.1 Hoist Removal

On January 26, 2006, the 250-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST), associated hydraulic lines,
and the four hydraulic lifts were triple-rinsed by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) using a fresh
water/detergent mixture and a hot water pressure washer. Following rinsing, visual inspection of
the AST, hydraulic lines, or lifts did not note any residual sludge or liquid remaining.
Approximately 350 gallons of rinsate was removed from the tank using a vacuum truck. The
rinsate was then transported for disposal, under manifest number 24792211, to Romic

OAAT&T\06-0040.doc 1



Environmental Technologies in East Palo Alto, California. A copy of the rinsate manifest is
included in Appendix B.

Following rinsing, Balch Petroleum Contractors and Builders, Inc. (Balch) removed the concrete
and surrounding fill material overlying the hoist system. Removed fill material was stockpiled
on plastic adjacent to the excavation area. Balch then removed the AST, hydraulic lines, and lifts
and placed the equipment into an ECI-supplied bin. On February 2, 2006, the hoist system
equipment was transported by ECI to their facility in Richmond, California for disposal under
manifest number 24792217. A copy of the manifest is presented in Appendix C.

2.2 Sampling Activities

On February 1, 2006, Shaw personnel collected four soil samples from the two hoist pit
excavations, two soil samples from former control valve area excavations, and one soil sample
from underneath the piping leading to the AST. The four hoist pit samples, labeled HPt-1-10.5,
HPt-2-10, HPt-3-10.5, and HPt-4-10, were collected at depths ranging from 10 feet to 10.5 feet
below surface grade (bsg), approximately one foot below the base of the former hoists. These
samples were collected by pushing a samplé tube into the soil, using the bucket of the backhoe,
until full.

The two control valve area soil samples (labeled Ctl-1-2.5 and Ctl-2-2.5) and the pipeline sample
(labeled PL-1-3) were collected at depths of 2.5 feet and 3 feet respectively, approximately one
foot below the base of the former valves and piping. Prior to collecting the samples, a hand
augur was used to bore to the desired sampling depth. The samples were then collected using a
slide hammer equipped with a core barrel sampler lined with a sample tube.

In order to evaluate soil re-use or disposal options, a 4-point composite soil sample, labeled
SP-1, was collected from stockpiled soils. The soil sample was collected by pushing sample
tubes into the stockpile at random locations until each was full.

After the soil samples were collected, the ends of the sample tubes were covered with Teflon tape
and capped. The soil samples was then appropriately labeled, placed in a cooler with ice, and
transported under chain-of-custody protocol to the analytical laboratory. A copy of the chain-of-
custody document is included in Appendix D.

ONAT&T\06-0040.doc 2



Soils encountered during excavation activities consisted of a reddish-brown silty clay. A
moderate petroleum hydrocarbon odor and staining were noted in the soils of the southern
control valve excavation. No indications of petroleum hydrocarbon impact were noted within the

soils in the other area of excavation.

2.3 Sample Analyses

The soil samples were transported and submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell),
an ELAP-certified laboratory in Pacheco, California, for analysis. The samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbon as hydraulic oil (TPH-HO) under EPA method 8015C, and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) constituents under EPA method 8021B.

2.4 Sample Analytical Results

TPH-HO was detected in a sample collected from the north hoist pit and a sample from the south
hoist pit at concentrations of 100 parts per million (ppm) and 110 ppm, respectively. TPH-HO
was also encountered in the samples collected from the south control valve area and from
underneath the piping at concentration of 910 ppm and 170 ppm, respectively. TPH-HO,
toluene, and xylenes were also reported in the composite stockpile sample at concentrations of
100 ppm, 0.0098 ppm, and 0.011 ppm, respectively. No other analytes were detected in the
samples. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and depicted in Figure 3.

3.0 Over-Excavation Activities
The initial soil sample analytical data indicated concentrations of TPH-HO were present in

portions of the excavated areas at concentrations exceeding the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) environmental screening level (ESL) of 100 ppm. On
February 6, 2006, Balch over-excavated these areas using a backhoe under the direction of Shaw
personnel, with approximately 20 cubic yards of soil generated during over-excavation activities
and placed on the existing soil stockpile. No stained or discolored soils were noted within in-situ

soils following over-excavation activities.

Confirmation soil samples were then collected from the excavations. Soil samples HPT-1-12
and HPT-3-12.5 were collected from the north and south hoist pit excavations, at depths of 12
feet and 12.5 feet respectively. Soil samples CTL-2-4.5 and PL-1-4.5 were collected from the
southern control valve area and former piping trench, respectively, at a depth of 4.5 feet bsg. The
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samples were submitted to McCampbell for analysis for TPH-HO and BTEX constituents under
EPA methods 8015C and 8021B, respectively.

Results of the analysis encountered TPH-HO in samples HPT-1-12 and PL-1-4.5 at
concentrations of 29 ppm and 41 ppm, respectively. These results are below the San Francisco
RWQCB’s ESL of 100 ppm. No other analytes were encountered in the soil samples. A copy of
the laboratory report is included in Appendix D.

4.0 Soil Disposal

Approximately 62 cubic yards (48.15 tons) of soil and fill material was excavated and stockpiled

on site during removal of the underground hoist system and subsequent over-excavation
activities. On May 4, 2006, the soil stockpile was transported to Forward Landfill, a Class II
landfill located in Manteca, California, for disposal. Copies of the non-hazardous waste
manifests and the weight tickets are included in Appendix D.

5.0 Site Restoration

Following completion of the underground hoist system al activities, the excavation was

backfilled using clean imported fill material. The area was then paved with concrete, and two
new aboveground hoist systems installed. Excavation backfilling and subsequent site restoration
activities were performed independent of Shaw oversight.

6.0 Conclusions
In February 2006, the underground hoist system was removed from the AT&T facility in

response to a potential release of hydraulic fluid from the system. Analytical results of the initial
soil samples collected from the excavations encountered TPH- HO concentrations in three of the
samples that exceeded the San Francisco RWQCB recommended ESL of 100 ppm.

These areas were then over-excavated, with an additional 20 cubic yards of soil removed.
Following over-excavation, no stained or discolored soils were noted within the in-situ soils.
Analysis of confirmation samples collected following over-excavation did not report any
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents that exceeded the ESLs. Following completion of these
activities, the excavation was then backfilled with clean imported fill material and paved with

concrete.
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Based on the lack of concentrations of analytes exceeding the ESLs, the generally low mobility
of any residual heavy-end hydrocarbons, and the absence of migration pathways to workers at the
site, Shaw recommends the site be closed, with no further action granted.

6.1 Reporting Requirements
Copies of this report should be forwarded to the following agencies:

e Mr. Jerry Wickham v
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

¢ Mr. Paul Smith
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, California 94566
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TABLE 1
Soil Sample Analytical Results
AT&T Facility
7240 Johnson Drive
Pleasanton, California

Sample Date TPH-HO Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Sample LD. Sample Location Depth Collected
(bsg) | Orecte (all results reported in parts per million)
HPt-1-10.5 north hoist pit 10.5 feet | 02/01/06 100 NDy 005 NDo 005 NDy 005 NDo 005
HPt-2-10 north hoist pit 10 feet | 02/01/06 ND;s, NDy 005 NDg g0s NDg gos NDj 05
HPt-3-10.5 south hoist pit 10.5 feet | 02/01/06 110 NDg gos NDo 05 NDy g0 NDj g05
HPt-4-10 south hoist pit 10 feet | 02/01/06 ND; NDg 005 NDg 005 NDy gos NDy 005
Ctl-1-2.5 north valve area 2.5 feet | 02/01/06 NDs NDg 05 NDy 05 NDg g0s NDyg g0s
Ctl-2-2.5 south valve area 2.5 feet | 02/01/06 910 NDy 005 NDy 005 NDy, 005 NDy 00
PL-1-3 plpelme 3 feet 02/01/06 170 NDO.OOS NDo_oos NDo_oos NDO,OOS
SP-1 soil stockpile 02/01/06 100 NDo gos 0.0098 NDy gos 0.011
north hoist pit followin,
HPT-1-12 over-exI::avation €1 12feet | 02/06/06 29 NDo o5 NDy 605 NDg gos NDg 05
south hoist pit followin,
HPT-3-12.5 Over_exlzavaﬁon €1 12.5 feet | 02/06/06 NDs,, ND,005 NDj 05 NDg,05 NDy 05
south valve area followin
CTL-2-4.5 over-excavation B 4.5fet | 02/06/06 ND;, NDg 005 NDo,05 NDy 005 NDg 005
ipeline followin,
PL-1-4.5 poI:rer-excavationg 4.5 feet | 02/06/06 41 NDg o5 NDo 05 NDy 005 NDy 005
San Francisco RWQCB ESLs for Shallow Soils (<3 Meters BSG),
Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water, 100 0.044 ] 2.9 33 23
Commercial/Industrial Land Use Only

Notes:

bsg - below surface grade

TPH-HO - total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil

ND, - not detected above "x" laboratory detection limits

San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)
from Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater

Volume 1: Summary Tier 1 Lookup Tables, Interim Final - February 2005

TPH-HO ESL compared to TPH (middle distillate) value

J\StufftoUploadatShaw\06-0040-T1



Figures

O:\AT&T\06-0040.doc



HABOT

CALIFORNIA

AT&T

SAN RAMON
FIGURE 1
SITE VICINITY MAP
AT&T FACILITY
7240 JOHNSON DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Shaw E &1 inc.

JAY

2NN Nt e epteatp N S

\K~\ ,w, .

|

4000 FEET

SCALE

7.5 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE OF DUBLIN, CA
2000

DATED: 1961, PHOTOREVISED 1980:

REFERENCE:
SCALE=1:24000.

- P mmmzw_z, , . okva¢ _f_ Eooc,,oo = \_E_Nkwm.,«&
0BY-SL6V¥8 onmvua A8 Ganogdav JPCRGENRE X8 NAVIa T390 | S39-X | 30V




FENCE

APPROXIMATE SCALE

1
80 160 FEET

IMAGE | X—REF | OFFICE DRAWN BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY _IDRAWNG ;1001 ,,2
— ——— | Concord RD___ | 06/29/06 | Pu) | .28 -Cb | .29 -5 | NUMBER
i
GATE
PARKING LOT
AT&T
OFFICE
BUILDING
L;’ \T&T FLEET
E ARKING LOT
()
% o
3 g
2 £
o b
5 5
o
, g
AREA OF INVESTIGATION
GATE W l
oh.l
En:ﬂ go
caypEy S
‘ STORAGE
CHAIN-LINK - —

Shaw E &I, Inc.

AT&T
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 2

SITE PLAN
AT&T FACILITY
7240 JOHNSON DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA




115901—-A44

DRAWING

APPROVED BY

| 6-29-¢4| NUMBER

CHECKED_BY

[ 6-2955 2D

Al

DRAWN BY

| 06/29/06

RD

OFFICE

Concord

X—REF

IMAGE

MAINTENANCE GARAGE

HPt—1-10.5 TEMPORARY SOIL
TPH—HO — 100 STOCKPILE
B — ND
T - ND FORMER HYDRAULIC HOIST TRENCH/
E - ND MOVEABLE HOIST
Cti-1-2.5 X - ND
(ND) —
( S HPt—2-10
} ; (ND)
FORMER CONTROL /}A//" N N
VALVE AREAS < B -
12 FORMER STATIONARY
HYDRAULIC HOIST
B — ND
T — ND
SR FORMER HYDRAULIC HOIST TRENCH/
C—2-2.5 MOVEABLE HOIST SP—1
TPH-HO - 910 TPH—HO — 100
B —~ ND B — ND
T — ND T — 0.0098
E - ND 1 E — ND
X -~ ND | X — 0.011
3 o
CTL—2-4.5 L
(ND) | FORMER STATIONARY
| HYDRAULIC HOIST
HPT-3-12.5
(ND) FORMER HPt—3—-10.5 HPt—4-10
PIPING TPH—HO - 110 (ND)
B — ND
T — ND
= X — ND
L _(\l — ND (\
s O
Q3
35 |
PL—1-3
Ll O 2 TPH—HO — 170
S B — ND
T T — ND
5 E — ND
o X — ND
~ PL—1—4.5 OFFICES
(1) TPH-HO — 41
'E B — ND
Vb | T - ND
FORMER HYDRAULIC <_| e (O I L
OlL AST N s o
| | APPROXIMATE SCALE
H '
LEGEND 0 10 20 FEET
X] SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION (02/01/06)
Q}som SAMPLE LOCATION (02,/07,/06) SI& SAN RAMO?\IT'&EAUFORN,A
- — - APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF OVER—EXCAVATION Shaw E &, Inc.

TPH-HO — TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
B — BENZENE

T — TOLUENE
E — ETHYLBENZENE
X — XYLENES

ND — NOT DETECTED
ALL RESULTS REPORTED IN PARTS PER MILLION

AS HYDRAULIC OIL

FIGURE 3
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(FEBRUARY 1 AND 7, 2006)
AT&T FACILITY

7240 JOHNSON DRIVE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA




Appendix A

Hoist System Removal Permit
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B6/28/2086 B8:84 4989428131 BaLCH PAGE B2
] o . L - v DI oy %ﬁ%ﬂﬁr, ) A*}sﬁﬂé{-

.
H

DEMOLITION PERMIT
| PERMIT

APPROVED PLAN AND PERMIT MUST BE AVAILABLE AT JOB SITE
-This permit explres 180 days from date of issue or 180 days from last signed inspection-

Project Address APN# Permit #: DEMO 200207
7240 JOHNSON DR 941 1300017090 Applicant ,
Subdivision: Tract #: Lot: BALCH PETROLEUM CONTRA(
Project: - Local Business License; 931167
Owner Contractor ’
SRC | BALCH PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS
7240 JOHNSON DR ' 930 AMES AVENUE
PLEASANTON, CA 94588 MILPITAS, CA 195035
Phonea: GENERAL ENGINEERING 396575
408-942-8686
Scope of Work DEMO DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURE/S
REMOVE EXISTING HYDRAULIC AUTO LIFTS
Comments
Quantity Description Amount Quantity Description Amount
23000 DEMOLITION PERMIT 363.25

Total Fees: 8363.25
Payment; $363.25

- A\ -1/
Issued By: / M7 U/@ﬁ% Date of Issue: 20-JAN-2006

Bullding Department / Inspections: (925) 931-5300
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State of California—Environmental Protection Agency
Form Approved>OMB No. 2050-0039 {Expires 9-30-99)
Please print or type. Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Sacramento, California :

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnformchon
Henr appropriabe per=onal

800-221-5479
Proift

protacstive squiprent.

SE2Ta07:2

-
Emer

gency Tontact:ECI Dispatch

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: ! hereby declare that the contents of this consi

nment are fully and accuratel
marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport

%y highway according to appli

If I am a large quanhtz generator, | certify that | have a program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxici
practicable ond that | have selected the

and the environment; OR, if | om a smal
available to me and that | can afford.

i

racticable method of treatment, storage, ar disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human health
quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generatian and select the best waste management method that-is. -

described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed,
icable internatianal and national government regulations.

i

ty of wasle generated to the degree | have determined to be economically

A P 1. Generator’s US EPA ID No. Monifest Document No. 2. Page formation in th ded
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | | ™" q e ri"' ° L | e vervacured by Fodal o
WASTE MANIFEST “I’ﬁ‘IDE!°11I vldl DIG 2 2 1_[1 of 1 '

3. Generator’s Name ond Mailing Address ) ﬁ‘m‘ { ARRY H‘REELL A State’
SEC DBA PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE gy doe :
2600 CAMING RAMON, ROGM 3E000M  ieo®Ce e

o SAN RAMON CA 04583 JORNSON DRIVE

§ ‘ 4. Generotor’s Phone { 41162::{94" p‘.easa“—h’n\ CA ;

él) 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number C. ‘State Tran

9 T

S COLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES A D982/03,001,7,2

.CE 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. Us EPA 1D Number

1

< Y

| 9. De5| nated Facili t_{Nume and Site Address ) 10. US EPA ID Number”

[é' MIC ENVIRONMENTA L TECH/EAST PalD suT0

2| | | 081 BAY ROAD 3

o EAST PALO ALTO CA 242032 L |D QILI I4J |-‘l' ‘315l i

6 11. US DOT Description {including Praper Shipping Name, Hazard Cluss, and iD Number) ]Nzo Contair;;r;e 2&012:1 ]v‘\t/.}/l\i:,:' :

Z O RCPA HAZARTOLS ORADTE , LI®W!l]
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0
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i
Printed/Typed Name Signoture// ~ Monih
s MM4 07 / 1A
17. Transporter 1 Acknoliddgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Month . ear. ¥
S| Abel  Paskor ] ol [zlelo s
0 | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) ) S -
¥ Printed/Typed Name Signature t Manth Day Year
E - '
; | I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C “
i
L
1 | 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.
\) Printed/Typed Name Signature W %ﬂ Month Day Year
‘ ; 44
i A Yy 44/(/&[/ d 47/ [} 7|0

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS

DTSC 8022A {1/99)
EPA 8700—22

LINE.

White:
To:

TSDF SENDS THIS CQPY TQO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812
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Hazardous Waste Manifest for the Hoist System

ONAT&T\06-0040.doc



i
AL

N CASE OF:EMERGENCY R SPILL, ‘CALL THE ‘NATIONAL RESPONSE ‘CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALEORMIA'

(' 14800:852-7550 -

}wﬁiqﬁ?#fRZJEm_T.;

T 5. Transporter i Campany Name 6. US EPAID Numbar

C 7. VTm:n:sporI,er':Z Compdny Name R T 7 8] USEPAID Number
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247-20; SBC- Date Sampled:  02/01/06
Pleasanton -

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: ~ 02/01/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Reported: ~ 02/02/06

Concord, CA 94520 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/02/06

WorkOrder: 0602016

February 02, 2006

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Al

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental

Client Project ID: #115247-20; SBC-

Date Sampled: 02/01/06

Pleasanton .
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02/01/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/01/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/01/06-02/02/06
Oil Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0602016
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(ho) DF % SS
0602016-001A HPt-1-10.5 S 100,g 1 97
0602016-002A HPt-3-10.5 N 110,g 1 100
0602016-003A Ctl-2-2.5 N 910,g 100 89
0602016-004A Ctl-1-2.5 N ND 1 102
0602016-005A PL-1-3 N 170,g 1 102
0602016-006A HPt-2-10 N ND 1 103
0602016-007A Hpt-4-10 S ND 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 5.0 mg/Kg

nipefd) spirit.

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent)

DHS Certification No. 1644

L@la Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbetl.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton { Date Sampled: 02/01/06
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02/01/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/01/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0602016
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
001A HPt-1-10.5 S - --- ND ND ND ND 1 85
002A HPt-3-10.5 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 87
003A Ctl1-2-2.5 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 89
004A Ctl-1-2.5 S --- - ND ND ND ND 1 89
005A PL-1-3 S - -- ND ND ND ND 1 86
006A HPt-2-10 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 89
007A Hpt-4-10 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 79
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg
3 i

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~I vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). ) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-
target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; o) results are reported on a wlght basis.

DHS Certification No. 1644 &A ‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbel] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
.4

Website: www.mccampbeli.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0602016
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 20125 Spiked Sample ID: 0601475-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LE:ED Acceptance Criteria (i/o) ,
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
;I'PH(blex)“: S ND 0.60 106 105 0.591 103 104 1.42 70 - 130 7777707 - i30
MTVBVEWWW ND 0.10 103 103 0 102 101 1.21 70 - 130 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 94.3 93.2 1.25 91.9 90.4 1.64 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 93.3 91.9 1.51 90.2 89.2 1.10 7(; 130 7 76 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 96.3 95.5 0.773 92.8 92.2 0.614 70 - 130 70 - .130
&;Irer;es o ND 0.30 99 953 377 94.7 94.3 0.353 70 - 130 70 - 130
%SS: 86 0.10 100 103 2.96 100 99 1.01 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 20125 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
£ 0602016-001A  2/01/06 12:00 PM 2/01/06  2/02/06 12:35 AM | 0602016-002A 2/01/06 12:05 PM 2001/06  2/02/06 1 £42’A’M”J
i7796702916-7003A 2/01/06 12:20 PM 2/01/06 2/02/06 2:49 AM | 0602016-004A 2/01/06 12:30 PM 2/01/06 2/02/06 3:23 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 97@ QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0602016
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 20141 Spiked Sample ID: 0602016-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD] Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPl;l(brteix)rf” - ) ND 0.60 107 97.2 10.0 109 101 7.95 70-130 | 70-150 B
MTBE ND 0.10 104 94.7 9.12 111 108 2.39 70 - 130 70 - 136 -
Benzene ND 0.10 98.3 83.7 16.1 105 102 3.76 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene o ND 0.10 97.6 88.7 9.61 92.3 88.9 3.73 70-130 70 - 130
Eth};llsé.;zene ND 0.10 100 96.3 4.28 108 105 2.55 70 -130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 100 100 0 103 100 3.28 70-130 70 - 130_“
%SS: 86 0.10 109 106 2.79 101 102 0.985 70 - 130 i 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 20141 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1 0602016-005A  2/01/06 1:00 PM 201/06  2/02/06 3:57 AM | 0602016-006A 2/01/06 1:15 PM 201/06  2/02/06 5:04 AM
£ 0602016-007A 2/01/06 1:30 PM 2/01/06  2/02/06 5:37 AM !

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 97@ QA/QC Officer



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Sail

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder: 0602016

EPA Method: SW8015C

Extraction: SW3550C

BatchlD: 20131

Spiked Sample ID: 0602013-005A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
nayte |+ o ]
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) ND 20 119 118 1.23 94.7 92.5 2.30 70-130 70-130
%S8S: 85 50 100 100 0 84 82 225 70-130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 20131 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0602016-001A 2/01/06 12:00 PM 2/01/06 2/01/06 8:16 PM | 0602016-002A 2/01/06 12:05 PM 2/01/06 2/01/06 9:26 PM
. 0602016-003A 2/01/06 12:20 PM 2/01/06 2/02/06 1:53 PM | 0602016-004A 2/01/06 12:30 PM 2/01/06 2/01/06 7:06 PM
: 0602016-005A 2/01/06 1:00 PM 2/01/06 2/01/06 8:16 PM | 0602016-006A 2/01/06 1:15 PM 2/01/06 2/01/06 9:26 PM
; 0602016-007A 2/01/06 1:30 PM 2/01/06  2/01/06 10:37 PM

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

%Q QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620

Report to:
Rob Delnagro

Shaw Environmental
4005 Port Chicago Hwy

TEL:
FAX:

925-288-9898
925-288-2359

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  ~ '

WorkOrder: 0602016 ClientID: SHAW EDF: NO

ProjectNo: #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton

Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Accounts Payable
Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  02/01/2006

Concord, CA 94520 PO: Concord, CA 94520 Date Printed: 02/01/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3 [ 4] 56 ] 7 ] 8 | 9 [10]1n] 12
0602016-001 HPt-1-10.5 Sail 2/1/06 12:00:00PM| [ ]| A A
0602016-002 HPt-3-10.5 Sail 2/1/06 12:05:00PM| [ ]| A A
0602016-003 Ct1-2-2.5 Soil 2/1/06 12:20:00PM| [ ]| A A
0602016-004 Cct1-1-2.5 Soil 2/1/06 12:30:00PM| [ ] | A A
0602016-005 PL-1-3 Soil 2/1/06 1:00:00PM | [ ]| A A
0602016-006 HPt-2-10 Soil 2/1/06 1:15:00PM | [ ]| A A
0602016-007 Hpt-4-10 Soil 2/1/06 1:30:00PM | [ ]| A A
Test Legend:
1] G-MBTEX_S I 2] TPH(HO)_S | [3] | 4] ] [5]
[6] | L7 | 18] | 9] ] 110]
[11] 1 [12] |
Prepared by: Kathleen Owen
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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Reference Document No. 565647

Page 1 of _|

_ 7246 Jo 136~ ® ™ b3
Project Name/No. 1 15247-20  garmijes hipment Bate 72~ 1 - 06 Bill to:L_RUSH__§
Sample Team Members 2 /M 5/ oy Lab Destination 8 /¢ c QQA?J be(l &
[+}]
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. [+}]
Required Report Date "2 ¢ e TAT 0 0 A N DER 2
— o
Sample 14 Sample 15 Date/Time 'O|Container' '[Sample'd  pre. 19 Requested Testing 20 Condition on 2! Disposal 22
Number Description/Type Collected Type Volume |servative Program Receipt Record No. <
j 2-1-00, B oass 2% - TPH-HO 6., 86/5 &
HPT*1~I0.S So; ( /j/"L'L (2.9 s5(ceve \é “:—Z BTEY by %;)72.0 g
HPT—B—ID‘S' Az:oS } g
Ctl|-2-2.5 Ji2:20 ] B
Ct | - I"'2.§ /{2‘.30 I
PL-1-3 | [i3:00
HPt-2-10 RINETS IR :
4]
HPt4-10 vV v Vs v VIV |V V g
— -y 0;,\_1’ L V] [ yi =
cemfoli| & ~—— \ ‘)(7" ) /'Wﬁ'y//oé 9_:
T o]
Special Instructions: 23 >
Possible Hazard Identification: 24 Sample Disposal: 2° @/ ﬁ
Non-hazard [J]  Flammable (]  Skin Irritant []  Poison B (]  Unknown [ Return to Client ]  Disposal by Lab * Archive (mos.) |3
Turnaround Time Required: 2 26 QC Level: 27 5
Normal [} Rush@l L 1 L Project Specific (specify): a
1. Relinquished b Date:_2-/-0 1. Received by 28 / 2/ L) Date:_(/#/0C g
[S|gnature/Afﬁhahon] y [/ ’\/@ /é &“"/ Time: & 5 o -{Signature/ Afﬁﬁaﬁﬂn]y aJZA ﬁé/? JZ}],@//) Time: L/ SO %‘
2. Relinquished by Date: 2. Received by Date: ®
{Signature/ Affiliation) Time: {Signature/ Affiliation) Time:
—— 1CEn”
3. Relinquished b Date: 3. Received by - ON. - tq,
[Signature/l-(\:flfiliation) y Time: (Signature/Afﬁliat;ion)y ggggsc&bé%%SENT gg{ll}l‘g’ﬁnrﬂ .
Comments: 29 VoAS | oag 'METAle o [
PRESERVATION -

MCA 3/1581



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247-20; SBC- Date Sampled:  02/01/06
Pleasanton :

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  02/01/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Reported: ~ 02/02/06

Concord, CA 94520 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/02/06

WorkOrder: 0602015

February 02, 2006

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbell Ana[ytica[’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247-20; SBC- Date Sampled: 02/01/06
Pleasanton od. 02/01/06
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/01/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/06
Oil Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0602015
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(ho) DF % SS
0602015-001A SP-1 S 100,g 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 5.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/ml/non -aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solventfinjferal spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 M / A@é Rydelius, Lab Manager
A




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton | Date Sampled: 02/01/06
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02/01/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/01/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0602015
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
001A SP-1 S - - ND 0.0098 ND 0.011 1 86
{
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-
target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; o) results are reported on adry weight basis.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ Q&An.gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0602015
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 20125 Spiked Sample ID: 0601475-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%) ,
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
;I:i’i-[(btex)i ND 0.60 106 105 0.591 103 104 1.42 70 - 130 70 - 130
rx;[TBE“ N o T?ID 0.10 103 103 0 102 101 1.21 70 - 130 70 - 130““ |
Benzene ND 0.10 94.3 93.2 1.25 91.9 90.4 1.64 70 - 130 70-130
TI‘;)h.J;ne i ND 0.10 93.3 91.9 1.51 90.2 89.2 1.10 70 - 130 70 - 130' .
Ethylbenzene N N D 0.10 96.3 95.5 0.773 92.8 92.2 0.614 70-130 ;0-13;0
X):le;\es ND 0.30 99 95.3 3.77 94.7 94.3 0.353 70-130 70-130
%SS: 86 0.10 100 103 2.96 100 99 1.01 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 20125 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1 0602015-001A 2/01/06 1:40 PM 2/01/06  2/02/06 12:01 AM o

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 % QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0602015
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 20131 Spiked Sample ID: 0602013-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCS? WAcceptanc?E:[irt’erizVa (°/1?-
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD :LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) - ND 20 119 118 1.23 94.7 92.5 2.30 7.0-‘1;0 i 770. -7130
%SS: 85 50 100 100 0 84 82 2.25 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 20131 SUMMARY
Sample (D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0602015-00IA  2/01/06 1:40 PM 2/01/06  2/02/06 1:53 PM O

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matnix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ;j@ QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

B 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0602015 ClientID: SHAW EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Rob Delnagro TEL: 925-288-9898 Accounts Payable
Shaw Environmental FAX: 925-288-2359 Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure
4005 Port Chicago Hwy ProjectNo: #115247-20; SBC-Pleasanton 4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  02/01/2006
Concord, CA 94520 PO: Concord, CA 94520 Date Printed: 02/01/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix  Collection Date Hold | 2 [ 3] 4| 5] 6] 7 ]8T 9 [10] 1]
0602015-001 SP-1 Soil [ 2/1/06 1:40:00 PM | [] | | A ] [ | | | | | | | \
Test Legend:
(1] G-MBTEX_S | | 2] TPH(HO)_S 3] | 4] | 5]
L6 ] | L7l L8] ] 19 \ [10]
R | [12]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.conmi E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #115247.20; SBC- Date Sampled: ~ 02/06/06
Pleasanton :

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: ~ 02/06/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Reported: ~ 02/07/06

Concord, CA 94520 _
Client P.O. Date Completed: 02/07/06

WorkOrder: 0602100

February 07, 2006

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #115247.20; SBC-Pleasanton project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and T look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Al

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247.20; SBC- Date Sampled: 02/06/06
Pleasanton -
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02/06/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/06/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/06/06
Oil Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0602100
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(ho) DF % SS
0602100-001A HPT-1-12 N 29,g 1 84
0602100-002A HPT-3-12.5 S ND 1 85
0602100-003A CTL-2-4.5 S ND 1 98
0602100-004A PL-1-4.5 N 4l.,g 1 99
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 5.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent{mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L/e gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID: #115247.20; SBC-Pleasanton | Date Sampled: 02/06/06
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 02/06/06
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 02/06/06
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/07/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0602100
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
|
001A HPT-1-12 S - - ND ND ND ND 1! 9
002A HPT-3-12.5 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 85
003A CTL-2-4.5 S -—- - ND ND ND ND 1 E 90
!
004A PL-1-4.5 S - - ND ND ND ND 1 i 88
|
|
1
|
i
[
!
|
&_h
|
i
i
i
1
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1! ugl
ND means not detected at or E

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-
target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; o) results are reported on a dyyeight basis.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
¥

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0602100
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308B BatchlD: 20202 Spiked Sample ID: 0602111-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD ! MS-MSD LCS LCSD |[LCS-LCSD Acce;r)rfia!ﬁﬂc’VeIC)rri_te‘rig (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD LCS /LCSD
fPH(bteij ND 0.60 103 106 2.67 106 108 1.21 70 7130 - 70 - 1‘307 |
MTBE 77777777 ND 0.10 101 103 2.31 102 103 l 0.638 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.10 96 97.6 1.70 95.8 97.5 1.85 70-130 70 - 130
'l:ohrjegéw ND 0.10 94.5 96.3 1.87 94.5 96.6 2.22 70-130 70 - 130>_
_l;;ﬁylbenz;r;e ND 0.10 98.7 99.9 1.17 97.8 99.7 1.97 70 - 130 70 - 130
Xylen;e; - o ND 0.30 99.7 100 0.334 99.7 100 0.334 70 - 130 7(;-};07 -
%SS: 113 0.10 99 103 3.66 100 100 0 70 - 130 | 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 20202 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0602100-001A  2/06/06 11:35 AM 2/06/06  2/07/06 3:15 AM | 0602100-002A 2/06/06 12:10 PM 20606 2/07/06 3:47 AM |
' 0602100-003A 2/06/06 2:00 PM 2/06/06  2/07/06 5:24 AM | 0602100-004A 2/06/06 2:40 PM 2/06/06  2/07/06 5:57 AM I

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance cniteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 (;JQ QA/QC Officer



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder: 0602100

EPA Method: SW8015C

Extraction: SW3550C

BatchID: 20175

Spiked Sample ID: 0602071-009A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |[LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Crlterla (i/u?,,,

mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

fP;(d) ND 20 105 106 0.422 108 110 1.36 - 70 - 130 ”70 - 130 -
%SS: 103 50 96 98 2.24 97 99 2.30 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 20175 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
" 0602100-001A 2/06/06 11:35 AM 2/06/06  2/06/06 5:39 PM | 0602100-002A 2/06/06 12:10 PM 2/06/06  2/06/06 6:47 PM r
- 0602100-003A 2/06/06 2:00 PM 2/06/06  2/06/06 5:39 PM | 0602100-004A 2/06/06 2:40 PM 200606 2/06/06 6:47 PM |

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fail outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

9’2 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

2

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page | of 1

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0602100 ClientID: SHAW EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Rob Delnagro TEL: 925-288-9898 Accounts Payable
Shaw Environmental FAX: 925-288-2359 Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure
4005 Port Chicago Hwy ProjectNo: #115247.20; SBC-Pleasanton 4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received:  02/06/2006
Concord, CA 94520 PO: Concord, CA 94520 Date Printed: 02/06/2006
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 | 4 [ 5 [ e ] 7 ] 8 [ 9 [ 10] 1112
0602100-001 HPT-1-12 Sail 2/6/06 11:35:00 AM| [] A A
0602100-002 HPT-3-12.5 Sail 2/6/06 12:10:00 PM| [ A A
0602100-003 CTL-2-4.5 Sail 2/6/06 2:00:00 PM | [] A A
0602100-004 PL-1-4.5 Sail 2/6/06 2:40:00 PM |___] A A
Test Legend:
L1 G-MBTEX_S [2] TPH(HO)_S (3] I 14 ] [5]
16 ] (7] 18] I [9] l [10]
[11] [12]
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 24hr Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2™ AVENUE SQUTH, #D7
PACHECQ, CA 94553-5560

TURN AROUND TIME

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

L

RUSH "24 :

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 . $
EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Rob Delnagro Bill To: Sterng Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc, =
4005 Port Chicago Highway . 2
Concord, CA 94520 e =N 12 o
Tele: (925) 288-2103 Fax: (925) 827-2029 £l lgl= < £
Project #: {15247, 1. Project Name: S - Pl/osan o g 8|3 = 8 & \‘GF
Project Location: 1242 Ndunsen Oy Pleasan rnior é 208 |8 E S Sl 18| S
Sampler Signature:<| P _ 2 &1 8 S e} ° g &=
SAMPLING MATRIX | MEmOD 1€1a12\ 5| 12 |8 § & al |2 4
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: 14 = Ol1e| gl B8le Hlolo(olelalelala 2 F
g1 8 slgl 338 =181813|8|% 518 |2
SAMPLEID | LOCATION gg AHHHHEHEHHHEHEEHR LS
Date | Time | & g S & Ity 28123 (C1813181813|5||8 Sl
S| 8182 = 32818128 53|32 |8]c|=|sl2|5121EFa]E|S
| = | &|5|8% |2 3|Q|2|E|0|E|E 2| 2|8|5|8|8|8|5|2|5|3]3]8]|2|©
D115 T host | 2606 138 [ 1 lhue] X X * [
Hor3D.5] 2o /
Crl-2-4.5 | (antol [ag? N[
Loy -u S | g |\ [ravo Ky N / i
¥ T ‘ vd N
Relmqmshed By Date: ecelyed Byt o :s)/gz//y K BT Lot CvL- \ -t \! PR
’ Y_/\J \/[\ / w@o ; "‘////'Z‘{{"'#ﬁ >y " e VOAS| O&G | METALS| OTHER
ICEM® o -~ PRESERVATION -
Reli hed B H s : . e
nquished By: \/ Date: | Time: | Received By GOOD CONDITION_™. APPROPRIATE:~ '
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Date: | Time Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED IN LAB




Appendix E
Non-Hazardous Soil

Disposal Manifests and
Weight Tickets

ONAT&TV06-0040.doc



e [:I Keller Canyon
* ----Ganitary Landfill
901 Bailey.Road

[Pitishurg, €2 94565,
Pponef(%zs) "458-9800

[ ] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819

[ ] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800

Forward

Landfill

' 9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298

Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726- 9183

Fax (408) 2622671 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON- HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

SENERATER WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS PSRy
TGN R idi T a7 & DS -

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

ClTY STATE ZIP

PHor:f 5 e (Vo M OGLOVES QO GOGGLES QRESPIRATOR  Q HARD HAT
Bl n B LAl . s JQTY-VEK. QOTHER
CONTACT PERSON ’ =
TG SPEGIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
S|GNA,.TUR.E OF AUTHOR(ZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
A rd
| d
I3 i ﬁ‘e; A . P P — - :
* AL a1 s fVe T vl
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGAHON: § hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the California code of regulations, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for lransponauon a~cording to applicable
re%umtlcl)gih: [‘:m:(éfl‘se :s.asl‘l:(::l:cnon; { oon fy ;\d \:a'r:anl lh;l the v:;sstt::;osdb::rz\‘t::;; v::'aste !
. ‘::j:clc:cdance with the regulremen!s of 40 CFR Plan 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as deﬂned by RECEIVING FACILITY
" ‘40 CFR Part 261. ) ! et S e e
WASTETYPE: iy cvp, Los ooy o 5. v food
QDISPOSAL 3 SLUDGE
O CONSTRUCTION Q woOD
Q DEBRIS Q OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
Tl Sbnser U SRR
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER
Y P TR Y T e AW e =
é;,‘ﬁsr«m [ PR Y Nt i f{"4 H ‘;‘,i / rd
ADDRESS — ) 1177140 &/
<177 S e 0 A el
CITY, STATE ZIP T
Pl oitfies /4 T35
PHONE 7 _ ’ - END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
f:«;uva;, FLEL o a ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE / ROLT-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
’;ﬁ,f .Y / Q 0 Q ]
3 - Iy &
*/ ;;/a...»«—-—m / j?-’/ :/*?{;;
CUBIC YARDS
. . 1
| hereby certify that the above named material has been 9\_0’ ,
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg DISPOSAL METHOD: _ (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate. % . ,
DISPOSE OTHER
Q SoIL
HEMARKS
0O CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER O NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
Q WOO0D
iy i i
‘ iil (/\},*A ‘z d:’"‘ ;(!, 0 ASH
3 [ /’ it
*. A L of N Q SPECIAL OTHER

N

' (-}
SCHEDULING MUSTBE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

AL e et

maniFesT# R AP R &



FORWARD INCORPORATED

9999 South Austin Road P.O. Box 6336

Manteca, CA 95336 v Stockton, CA 95206,

Landfill: €09) 982-4298 Fax (209) 982-1009 Main Office: (209§ 4 ?82—
.Resourcekécoveryff(@o% 9&2;129/8__) ; // Fax: (209) 4650637 4| !
i/ E .

CUSTOMERNO. ) TRUCK NO.

BILL TO:

SIZE YDS.

0 REFUSE
0 TREATED WOOD
O SLUDGE
O ASH
R 0 ASBESTOS
} 7} | 0 NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS
0 1,801
CrSoiL




[ Keller Canyon [] Ox Mountain [ ] Newby Island Forward

‘Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road

1 Pnttsburg, CA 94565, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
1"‘ﬁone“(9'25‘)l 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298

" Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 ' Fax (209) 982-1009

NON- HAZARDOUS WASTE MANlFEST

GENERATOR

N WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
Mél»Llr:l.G’ A\DDRESISH.‘ ff; = g f, -
CI:l’Y STﬁTE ZIP I REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
PHC‘)(;\IKEJL{ T U S W B it QGLOVES QGOGGLES QRESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
RN .: 4 QTY-VEK.  QOTHER

E .
CONTACT P RSON, SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

GENERATOR'S CERTIF\CM 1 hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the Califomia code of regulations, has been properly
described, classitied and packaged, and is in proper condition for lransponanon a*cordmg to applicable
regulations; AND, if the waste is a ofap d hazardous wasta
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | cerlify and warranl that the wasta has been treated in

- accordance with.the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as daﬁned by RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261. - : S T T

WASTE TYPE: LT LN LA e DT D) ’ ;_'_;.;_‘\
Qa DlSPOSAL v ' O SLUDGE
Q. CONSTRUCTION Q WOOD
Q DEBRIS 0 OTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER

B3

e U e"i By

Fhod b Feddey i #
: 2x IF Loy w f 7 . {7 :.ff

ADDRESS ’

~ .
¢ -
2 e YT

CITY, STATE, ZIP
PR A e s

PHONE

_ END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
TS ‘ O a J w
DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
J J J a

ST CUBIC YARDS

i hereby certlfy that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
Q SoIL
AEMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION
S DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUBER P S NON FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATUHE OF A}UTHOF"ZED/XGENT DATE
; Q WooD
) a T e Q ASH
* ! [ by (7 I seeciacothen
7 SRS RS

SCHEDleNGMﬁST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

o vmaniresT (AP RT



9999 South Awustin Road ¢ P.O.Box 6336
Manteca, CA 95336 : Stockton, CA 95206
Landfill: (209) 9824298 Fax (209) 982-1009 Main Office: {209) 466—4481
.Resource Recovery: (209) 9824298 Fax: (209) 465-0631 <) 73 C
‘ -
3

i/\
Vi TRUCK LIC_#

—_—
- \ﬁ.

¥ " ) S -
(/;’j) 1‘} ’ !/ ¥ }
CUSTOMERNO. _—_ 2", TRUCKNO. ¢ :  TRAILERLIC. #

BILL TO:

SIZE YDS.




[] Keller Canyon [J Ox Mountain [] Newby Island x| Forward

Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill

¥ 904" Bailgy Road : 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
_ Pittsburg, CA 94565, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336 f
" Rhone{925] 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 : - Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298

Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 " Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR
- ] . WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
A 5 - .
MA|LING ADDRESS 73 “F
D G L XL “i’(i —
CITY STATE ZIP ' _ REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Y S N I T ! ARD HA
PHONE O GLOVES QO GOGGLES O RESPIRATOR 0 HARD HAT
S m e co e e e ked g [AATYEVEK. . OOTHER.. . L
CONTACT PERSON
TN Y SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT /,TITLE DATE
vl S [ Sy T :I“ T SL2 VG
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATTON i hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the California code of regulations, has been proparly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a~cording to applicable
re%ulatlons le:n;'(;?se ws::ltFoiel:l:cuons Icem andwfrrant lh'al th wr:s.tglzzxesdbeen lr;,:-ned‘:::“to
':uccznerf!tawncg’anlh the regl.(l)uremenls ot 40-CFR Pa?t 268 aﬁd is'no Iong:r a hazardous waste as defined by.. .- RECEAVANG FACA LITY-; N
40 CFR Part 261.
WA E'.TYPE I T S T A . ST et ‘
Q DISPOSALY"  wgy - ' O SLUDGE
O CONSTRUCTION a woob #
Q DEBRIS QO OTHER
O SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
Podo b Bl trele iam Y - §
ADDRESS AN ) ] .-’:;, P2 frdi
Ciam Mmf S Fliie
CITY, STATE“Z]P i T
-3 . _f o -5;‘, T Pl f’f:; f.'f;f‘:;?f?} P
PHONE “ AAF SaEa o . T END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
ST I SNEET ; Q .. Q
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OH DRIVEH DATE / ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
. Vi Q Q Q Q
: {’7\"“ gy 7 e o ;,r/_?‘ Yy
* FAG
£ =
& . . CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been D
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing 11/ "Ur o0 (70 BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
Q SOiL
REMARKS
0 CONSTRUCTION
_ DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER » O NON-FRIABLE
: : ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
: 0 wWoQ0bDb
(R VR T i 0 ASH
* - 7 L L O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

o maniFesT# R AP 8B



"FORWARD INCORPORATED

7999 South Austin Road P.O. Box 6336
Manteca,"CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 Fax (209) 982-1009 Main Office: (209) 466-4482

esource Recovery: (209) 982-4298 Fax: (209) 465-0631

, TRUCK LIC# —
4 :
Lo

TRAILER LIC- #

SIZE YDS.




